### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bunn-O-Matic Corporation		01/03/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	One E. Old State Capitol Plaza
City:	Springfield
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62701
Entity Type:	Administrative Agent: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 69

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3767931	392
Registration Number:	3607429	AUTOPOD
Registration Number:	3700422	AXIOM
Registration Number:	1670973	B-U-N-N
Registration Number:	3672748	BREW BETTER, NOT BITTER
Registration Number:	3451182	BREWLOGIC
Registration Number:	3521661	BREWMETER
Registration Number:	2597964	BREWWISE
Registration Number:	2857555	BREWWISE
Registration Number:	3455542	BREWWIZARD
Registration Number:	0760363	BUNN
Registration Number:	2581498	BUNN
Registration Number:	0788495	BUNN
Registration Number:	2620741	BUNN
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0906

900181318

Registration Number:	3206783	BUNN ESPRESS
Registration Number:	2985419	BUNN FAMILY GOURMET
Registration Number:	3513737	BUNN GOURMET
Registration Number:	0694904	BUNN OMATIC
Registration Number:	2533331	BUNN
Registration Number:	3307727	BUNNLINK
Registration Number:	3629504	BUNN-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	1292770	BUNN-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	2169907	BUNNSERVE
Registration Number:	2172863	BUNNSERVE
Registration Number:	3540975	COOL FROTH
Registration Number:	2777706	DBC
Registration Number:	2684576	DR. BREW
Registration Number:	3569135	DUAL
Registration Number:	2633590	DUAL
Registration Number:	1678409	EASY CLEAR
Registration Number:	1100788	EASY POUR
Registration Number:	1577828	EASY POUR
Registration Number:	3294768	EASYGARD
Registration Number:	2762629	FLAVORGARD
Registration Number:	2686346	GOURMET ICE
Registration Number:	2564800	GOURMET JUICE
Registration Number:	3152002	HIGH INTENSITY
Registration Number:	3211808	IMIX
Registration Number:	3058304	INFUSION SERIES
Registration Number:	3525040	INTELLISTEAM
Registration Number:	3061089	MY CAFE
Registration Number:	2953099	POWERLOGIC
Registration Number:	3420878	QUALITY BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	3750417	RESPECT EARTH
Registration Number:	3807686	RESPECT EARTH
Registration Number:	1459266	SAFETY-FRESH
Registration Number:	3565387	SAVEMYCOFFEE.COM
Registration Number:	3355938	SCALE-PRO
Registration Number:	3535499	SILVER SERIES
	11	TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	3569136	SINGLE
Registration Number:	2633591	SINGLE
Registration Number:	2595938	SMART FUNNEL
Registration Number:	2943218	SMART HOPPER
Registration Number:	3392877	SMART WAVE
Registration Number:	2412744	SOFT HEAT
Registration Number:	2628899	SPLASHGARD
Registration Number:	2630287	THE MARK OF QUALITY IN BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	2220028	THERMOFRESH
Serial Number:	85003894	A PARTNER YOU CAN COUNT ON
Serial Number:	77917770	AIR BREW
Serial Number:	77963584	AIR INFUSION
Serial Number:	85054809	BUBBLE ACTION
Serial Number:	77736308	BUNN
Serial Number:	85026983	DAY PART
Serial Number:	85026982	DAYPART
Serial Number:	77905770	PHASE BREW
Serial Number:	77137482	TITAN
Serial Number:	77864577	TRIFECTA
Serial Number:	77905768	VELOCITY BREW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)269-2747

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3122698000

Email: mbenson@ngelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP

Address Line 1: Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018440.0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter H. Barrow
Signature:	/Peter H. Barrow/
Date:	01/13/2011

Total Attachments: 26

source=Security\_Agreement#page1.tif



#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of July 7, 2011, by BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), is made in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as agent (the "<u>Agent</u>").

#### RECITALS

- A. Grantor, certain lenders (the "<u>Lenders</u>") and Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Lenders will make certain loans to Grantor and the Issuing Bank thereunder will issue certain letters of credit to or for the account of Grantor.
- B. All obligations and liabilities of Grantor under the Credit Agreement are secured by substantially all personal property of Grantor pursuant to the terms of a Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein, in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;

NGEDOCS: 1759669.2

- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral;" the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral are collectively for purposes of this Agreement, the "Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement.

<u>License</u>. The Agent is hereby granted a license or other right to use, following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, without charge, the Grantor's labels, patents, copyrights, rights of use of any name, trade secrets, trade names, trademarks, service marks, customer lists and advertising matter, or any property of a similar nature, as it pertains to the Collateral, in completing production of, advertising for sale, and selling any Collateral, and, following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Grantor's rights under all licenses and all franchise agreements shall inure to the Agent's benefit. In addition, the Grantor hereby irrevocably agrees that the Agent may, following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, sell Inventory which bears any trademark owned by or licensed to the Grantor and any Inventory that is covered by any copyright owned by or licensed to the Grantor and the Agent may finish any work in process and affix any trademark owned by or licensed to the Grantor and sell such Inventory as provided herein.

[signature page follows]

2

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

### **BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION**

	By: ABuu Name: Arthur N. Bugo Title: Acstoleat
Acknowledged:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Age	ent
By:Name:Title:	_ _ 

[Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

### **BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION**

	By:		
	Name:		 
	Title:		
Acknowledged:			•
_			
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Age	ent		
PI P			
Name: READY BIRD	_	(	
Fitle: V.P.			
<del>-</del>			

[Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

STATE OF TLLINOIS	_)	
COUNTY OF SANGAMON	) ss )	

OFFICIAL SEAL RITA S. MARGARON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires June 15, 2011

On this Joday of January, 2011, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

Notary Public

STATE OF Sumarion ) ss

On this day of which, 2011, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Tina Marie Nutaut
Notary Public, State of Illinois
Sangarnon County
My Commission Expires Feb. 22, 2014

# SCHEDULE 1 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered Trademarks – See Attached Schedule A

**Pending Trademark Applications** – See Attached Schedule B

NGEDOCS: 1759669.2

### **SCHEDULE A**

(See Attached)

NGEDOCS: 1759669.2

# U.S. Trademarks Registered

The second secon	Trademark Name 392		Reg Number	Reg Date 3/30/2010
US	AUTOPOD	11	3767931	4/14/2009
US	AXIOM	11 11	3607429	
US			3700422	10/20/2009
US	B.U.N.N.	7	1670973	1/7/1992
US	B.U.N.N.	16	1670973	1/7/1992
US	BREW BETTER, NOT BITTER	11	3672748	8/25/2009
US	BREWLOGIC	11	3451182	6/17/2008
US	BREWMETER	11	3521661	10/21/2008
US	BREWWISE	11	2597964	7/23/2002
US	BREWWISE	7	2857555	6/29/2004
US	BREWWIZARD	11	3455542	6/24/2008
US	BUNN	- 11	760363	11/19/1963
US	BUNN	35	2581498	6/18/2002
US	BUNN	16	788495	4/20/1965
US	BUNN	21	2620741	9/17/2002
US	BUNN	11	2620741	9/17/2002
US	BUNN	20	2620741	9/17/2002
US	BUNN	7	2620741	9/17/2002
US	BUNN ESPRESS	11	3206783	2/6/2007
US	BUNN FAMILY GOURMET	35	2985419	8/16/2005
US	BUNN GOURMET	35	3513737	10/7/2008
US	BUNN OMATIC and Design	11	694904	3/22/1960
US	BUNN Stylized	37	2533331	1/29/2002
US	BUNN Stylized	7	2533331	1/29/2002
US	BUNN Stylized	11	2533331	1/29/2002
US	BUNN Stylized	35	2533331	1/29/2002
US	BUNNLINK	35	3307727	10/9/2007
US	BUNNLINK	9	3307727	10/9/2007
US	BUNN-O-MATIC	11	3629504	6/2/2009
US	BUNN-O-MATIC	07	3629504	6/2/2009
US	BUNN-O-MATIC	21	3629504	6/2/2009
US	BUNN-O-MATIC (block	11	1292770	9/4/1984
00	letters)		12021.0	
US	BUNNSERVE	37	2169907	6/30/1998
US	BUNNSERVE	35	2172863	7/14/1998
US	COOL FROTH	11	3540975	12/2/2008
US	DBC	11	2777706	10/28/2003
US	DR. BREW	16	2684576	2/4/2003
US	DUAL	11	3569135	2/3/2009
US	DUAL	11	2633590	10/8/2002
US	EASY CLEAR	. 11	1678409	3/10/1992
US	EASY POUR	21	1100788	8/29/1978
US	EASY POUR	21	1577828	1/16/1990
US	EASYGARD	21	3294768	9/18/2007
US	FLAVORGARD	21	2762629	9/9/2003
US	GOURMET ICE	11	2686346	2/11/2003
US	GOURMET JUICE	11	2564800	4/23/2002

### U.S. Trademarks Registered

				•
Country			Reg Number	Reg Date
US	HIGH INTENSITY	07	3152002	10/3/2006
US	IMIX	11	3211808	2/20/2007
US	INFUSION SERIES	11	3058304	2/7/2006
US	INTELLISTEAM	11	3525040	10/28/2008
US	MY CAFE	11	3061089	2/21/2006
US	POWERLOGIC	11	2953099	5/17/2005
US	QUALITY BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE	11	3420878	4/29/2008
US	QUALITY BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE	7	3420878	4/29/2008
US	QUALITY BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE	21	3420878	4/29/2008
US	RESPECT EARTH	11	3750417	2/16/2010
US	RESPECT EARTH	21	3750417	2/16/2010
US	RESPECT EARTH	07	3750417	2/16/2010
US	RESPECT EARTH (Design)	21	3807686	6/22/2010
US	RESPECT EARTH (Design)	11	3807686	6/22/2010
US	RESPECT EARTH (Design)	07	3807686	6/22/2010
US	SAFETY-FRESH	21	1459266	9/29/1987
ÜS	SAVEMYCOFFEE.COM	43	3565387	1/20/2009
US	SCALE-PRO	-11	3355938	12/18/2007
US	SILVER SERIES	7	3535499	11/18/2008
US	SILVER SERIES	•	3535499	11/18/2008
US	SILVER SERIES	11.	3535499	11/18/2008
US	SILVER SERIES		3535499	11/18/2008
US	SINGLE	11	3569136	2/3/2009
US	SINGLE	11	2633591	10/8/2002
US	SMART FUNNEL	11	2595938	7/16/2002
US	SMART HOPPER	07	2943218	4/19/2005
US	SMART WAVE	11	3392877	3/4/2008
US	SOFT HEAT	11	2412744	12/12/2000
US	SPLASHGARD	21	2628899	10/1/2002
US	THE MARK OF QUALITY	21	2630287	10/1/2002
03	IN BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE	21	2030207	10/0/2002
US	THE MARK OF QUALITY	37	2630287	10/8/2002
	IN BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE		2000201	.0.0.2002
US	THE MARK OF QUALITY IN BEVERAGE	35	2630287	10/8/2002
	EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE			
US	THE MARK OF QUALITY IN BEVERAGE	11	2630287	10/8/2002
	EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE			•
US	THE MARK OF QUALITY	16	2630287	10/8/2002
	IN BEVERAGE			
	EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE			

# U.S. Trademarks Registered

Country	emeki kiraneloani.	Obss	Regullimbar:	Regidate
US	THE MARK OF QUALITY	7	2630287	10/8/2002
	IN BEVERAGE			
	EQUIPMENT WORLDWIDE			
US	THERMOFRESH	11	2220028	1/26/1999
US	THERMOFRESH	21	2220028	1/26/1999

### SCHEDULE B

(See Attached)

NGEDOCS: 1759669.2

# U.S. Trademarks Pending Applications

Count	y Trademark Name	Class	्राष्ट्रवामाग्रीहरू	File Date
US	A PARTNER YOU CAN	11	85/003894	4/1/2010
	COUNT ON			
US	A PARTNER YOU CAN	21	85/003894	4/1/2010
	COUNT ON			
US	AIR BREW	11	77/917770	1/22/2010
US	AIR INFUSION	11	77/963584	3/19/2010
US	BUBBLE ACTION	11	85/054809	6/4/2010
US	BUBBLE ACTION	11	85/054809	6/4/2010
US	BUNN (Class 30)	30	77/736308	5/13/2009
US	DAY PART	11	85/026983	4/30/2010
US	DAYPART	11	85/026982	4/30/2010
US	PHASE BREW	11	77/905770	1/6/2010
US	TITAN	11	77/137482	3/22/2007
US	TRIFECTA	11	77/864577	11/4/2009
US	VELOCITY BREW	11	77/905768	1/6/2010

Report Printed: 12/29/10

Page 1 of 1

### SCHEDULE 2 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Issued Patents – See Attached Schedule C

**Pending Patent Applications** – See Attached Schedule D

NGEDOCS: 1759669.2

### SCHEDULE C

(See Attached)

AND THE STATE OF T			
Country Name	Title	Palent No.	lssveil Date:
United States	ADJUSTABLE MEASURING		3/24/1992
of America	DEVICE	5097704	44/0/0040
United States of America	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR BREWER CONTROL	7827904	11/9/2010
United States	APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND		3/17/2009
of America	METHOD FOR INFUSING A	• .	
	PRE-PACKAGED POD	7503253	
United States of America	APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RETAINING	7845270	12/7/2010
of America	BEVERAGE BREWING		
	SUBSTANCE		
United States	AUTOMATIC BREWER	•	8/4/1992
of America	. (	5134925	
United States of America	AUTOMATIC BREWER	5055500	10/26/1993
United States	AUTOMATIC BREWER	5255593	12/13/1994
of America	NO FORMATIO BREWER	5372832	12/10/1001
United States	AUTOMATIC BREWER		7/27/1993
of America	DEVED 4 OF DDEVED	5230278	0/04/0004
United States of America	BEVERAGE BREWER	D400040	9/21/2004
United States	BEVERAGE BREWING	D496213	7/17/2001
of America	SUBSTANCE HOLDER	6260476	
United States	BEVERAGE BREWING	*	5/22/2001
of America	SUBSTANCE HOLDER	D442430	40/5/0000
United States of America	BEVERAGE BREWING SYSTEM	6455450	12/5/2000
United States	BEVERAGE COMMUNICATION	6155158	7/21/2009
of America	SYSTEM	7564370	
United States	BEVERAGE	•	9/11/2007
of America	COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM	7268698	F 100 10007
United States of America	BEVERAGE CONTAINER WITH ONE-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY	7222759	5/29/2007
United States	BEVERAGE DISPENSER	1222139	1/29/2002
of America		D453088	
United States	BEVERAGE DISPENSER DOOR		1/4/2000
of America United States	DEVEDACE DISDENSING	D418365	9/26/1007
of America	BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS	D382761	8/26/1997
United States	BEVERAGE MAKER	D302701	9/9/2008
of America		D576440	
United States	BEVERAGE MAKER INTERFACE		5/29/2007
of America United States	BEVERAGE RESERVOIR	7223427	11/18/2003
of America	DEVELVIOL NEOLINVOIN	D482229	11/10/2000
		=	

Page 1 of 6

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Cointy Name	iide	Patentillo	· issued Date
United States of America	BEVERAGE RESERVOIR CLEANING APPARATUS AND		6/11/2002
United States	METHOD OF USE BEVERAGE SERVER	6401729	7/18/2000
of America United States	BEVERAGE SERVER	6089409	6/6/2000
of America United States	BEVERAGE SERVER	6070771	5/28/2002
of America United States	BEVERAGE SERVER	6393966	7/22/2003
of America United States	BEVERAGE SERVER	6595107	4/6/1999
of America United States	INDICATOR BEVERAGE SERVER	D407601	1/19/1999
of America United States	INDICATORS BEVERAGE SERVER WITH	D404250	2/27/2007
of America United States	BEVERAGE DETECTOR BREWER	7182017	2/12/2008
of America United States	BREWER	7328650	11/29/2005
of America United States	BREWER (Curved Base Design)	D511922	4/21/2009
of America United States	BREWER CONTROL	D590652	2/15/1994
of America United States	BREWER DRY PLUG	5285717	8/25/2009
of America United States	PREVENTION SYSTEM BREWER FILTER SUPPORT	7578230	6/26/2001
of America United States	BREWER FILTER SUPPORT	6250209	11/19/2002
of America United States	BREWER TIMER ADJUSTMENT	6481340	10/31/2000
of America United States		6139888	12/3/2002
of America United States	BREWING FUNNEL BREW-THROUGH CAP FOR	6487961	1/2/1996
of America United States	THERMAL CONTAINER BYPASS BASKET STRUCTURE	5480054	5/19/1992
of America United States	FOR ICED TEA MAKERS CARAFE	5113752	10/14/2003
of America United States	COFFEE GRINDER	D480593	4/13/1993
of America United States	COLD BEVERAGE REFILL	5201474	2/26/2002
of America United States	SYSTEM COLD BEVERAGE REFILL	6349852	9/10/2002
of America United States	SYSTEM COLD DRINK SYSTEM	6446835	5/9/2000
of America		6058721	

Page 2 of 6

Country Hane	Title.	Patentillo.	් මුල් ර්ණයේ
United States of America	COLD DRINK SYSTEM	6430952	8/13/2002
United States of America	COLD DRINK SYSTEM		9/16/2003
United States of America	COMBINATION COFFEE AND TEA BREWER	6619056	11/10/1992
United States of America	COMPONENT MIXING METHOD, APPARATUS AND	5161455 7789273	9/7/2010
United States	SYSTEM COMPONENT MIXING		5/18/2010
of America United States	METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM CONDUCTANCE BASED	7717297	5/14/2002
of America United States	CONTROL SYSTEM CONTAINER POSITIONER	6387424	2/19/2008
of America United States	CONTROL ELEMENT	7331277	10/31/2000
of America United States	CONTROL ELEMENT	D432861	8/28/2001
of America United States	DIGITAL BREWER CONTROL	D446999	12/27/1994
of America United States	DISPENSER VALVE ASSEMBLY	5375508	12/26/2006
of America United States	DISPENSER-MAKER	7152765	11/12/2002
of America United States	INTERFACE AND METHOD OF USE DRIPLESS FUNNEL ASSEMBLY	6479086	6/19/2007
of America United States	ELECTRONIC LEVEL GAUGE	7231870	2/21/2006
of America United States	ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT	7000468	8/28/2007
of America	FOR LIQUID HEATING APPARATUS	7263283	0/20/2007
United States of America	FAUCET	D493331	7/27/2004
United States of America	FAUCET HANDLE (GPR & TDO - Style)	D582209	12/9/2008
United States of America	FAUCET HANDLE (TF - Style)	D587964	3/10/2009
United States of America	FLUID MEASURING DEVICE FOR BEVERAGE DISPENSER	7712364	5/11/2010
United States of America	FUNNEL BASKET STRUCTURE	5064533	11/12/1991
United States of America	FUNNEL SPLASH GUARD	6055900	5/2/2000
United States of America	GRINDER SAFETY SWITCH	5220998	6/22/1993
United States of America	HEATED WATER APPARATUS	5647055	7/8/1997
	•		

Page 3 of 6

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
County Name	īftle	Palentillo.	etadheneel
United States of America	HEATED WATER APPARATUS	5623574	4/22/1997
United States of America	HEATED WATER CONTROL SYSTEM, METHOD, AND	002007	1/16/2007
United States	APPARATUS HEATED WATER DISPENSING	7163126	12/26/2000
of America United States	SYSTEM HOME BREWER	6164189	10/12/1993
of America United States	HOME COFFEE GRINDER	5251541	12/22/1992
of America United States	HOT WATER DISPENSER WITH	5172868	5/12/1992
of America United States	ELECTRONIC CONTROL HOT WATER DISPENSING	5111969	9/8/2009
of America United States	ATTACHMENT HOT WATER DISPENSING	7584695	1/16/2007
of America United States	ATTACHMENT LEVEL GAUGE	7162949	1/4/2005
of America United States	LIQUID BEVERAGE	D500455	2/12/2008
of America	CONDUCTIVITY DETECTING SYSTEM	7328815	2/2/2004
United States of America	LIQUID BEVERAGE MACHINE	D487208	3/2/2004
United States of America	LIQUID BEVERAGE MIXING CHAMBER	7036687	5/2/2006
United States of America	LIQUID FLAVOR BEVERAGE SYSTEM	7458315	12/2/2008
United States of America	LIQUID SHIELD	6497818	12/24/2002
United States of America	LIQUID SPLASH SHIELD FOR FORAMINAL BREWING STRUCTURE		12/4/2001
United States	LOOSE COFFEE APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND METHOD	D451344	9/22/2009
of America United States	LOW WATER PROTECTOR	7591218	9/23/1997
of America United States of America	MACHINE PERFORMANCE MONITORING SYSTEM AND	5671113	1/2/2007
	BILLING METHOD	7158918	7/42/2004
United States of America	MATERIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR A BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6761284	7/13/2004
United States of America	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING A BEVERAGE BREWING APPARATUS		4/6/1993
United States of America	METHOD OF LIMITING BREWER OPERATION TO	5200221	3/27/2007
or / wilding	AUTHORIZED SUBSTANCES	7197377	÷

		•	
Coviditay Interne	विभिन्न	Palant No.	මාමේම්බේ
United States of America	MULTIPLE DIRECTION HOLDER AND BEVERAGE MAKING APPARATUS		8/27/2002
United States	MULTIPLE HOPPER GRINDER	6439105	9/30/1997
of America United States	POWDERED BEVERAGE	5671657	7/27/1999
of America United States of America	MIXING AND DISPENSING APPARATUS POWDERED BEVERAGE MIXING AND DISPENSING	5927553	7/6/1999
United States	MACHINE PROGRAMMABLE DISPENSER	5918768	5/29/2001
of America United States	РИМР	6237811	7/16/2002
of America United States of America	REMOTE BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND CONTROL SYSTEM AND	6419466	1/9/2007
United States of America	METHOD REVERSING AUGER SYSTEM	7162391	5/11/2010
United States of America	SELF ALIGNING SELF- ENGAGING HOPPER DRIVE	7712321	10/2/2007
United States of America	SHARED WATER RESERVOIR BEVERAGE SYSTEM	7275664 7770510	8/10/2010
United States of America	SHIELD	D439798	4/3/2001
United States of America	SIGHT GAUGE SHROUD	D492544	7/6/2004
United States of America	SPRAY HEAD	7669519	3/2/2010
United States of America	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PREVENTING TANK OVERHEATING	•	8/10/2010
United States of America	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING BEVERAGES	7773866 7798053	9/21/2010
United States of America	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING BEVERAGES	6726062	4/27/2004
United States of America	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR HEATING WATER	7500007	3/17/2009
United States of America	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR HEATING	7503287	3/30/2010
United States of America	WATER TEA BREWING FUNNEL	7685932	8/28/2001
United States of America	TEA MAKER	6279460	6/25/1991
United States of America	THREE POSITION WARMER	5025714 D491012	6/8/2004
		D401012	

Page 5 of 6

Country Name	Tille	Pamiliko.	(sauedidāte
United States	VARIABLE FLOW SPRAY		6/5/2007
of America	SYSTEM	7228066	
United States	Virtual Beverage Bar Design and		10/20/2009
of America	Analysis System	7607103	
United States of America	WASTE DISPOSAL TRAY FOR AN AUTOMATIC COFFEE		9/21/1993
•	MAKER	5245915	
United States of America	WEIGHT CONTROLLED GRINDER AND METHOD OF		2/7/1995
. •	GRINDING COFFEE BEANS	5386944	
United States of America	WEIGHT CONTROLLED GRINDER AND WEIGHT		6/4/1996
•	SENSOR	5522556	
United States	WIRELESS GRINDER-BREWER		5/29/2001
of America	INTERFACE AND METHOD OF USE		
		6238721	
United States of America	WIRELESS GRINDER-BREWER INTERFACE AND METHOD OF	•	10/15/2002
	USE	6465035	

### 

(See Attached)

NGEDOCS: 1759669.2

Country Name United States of	可能 ADJUSTABLE GRINDER	Filed 10/14/2005	- अंग्रेडिक्
America United States of	ADJUSTABLE VOLUME	5/5/2006	10/553551
America United States of	BREWER AIR PRESSURE BREWER	4/19/2010	10/595716
America United States of	AIR PRESSURE	11/1/2010	12/438327 12/990574
America	CONTROLLABLE BEVERAGE MAKING APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND METHOD	11/1/2010	12/3300/4
United States of America	AIR PUMP OPERATED BREWER SYSTEM AND	10/11/2006	14/540070
United States of America	METHOD ALTERNATING CURRENT OVERLOAD PROTECTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	8/25/2010	11/548676 12/919264
United States of America	AUTOMATIC FILL SYSTEM FOR BEVERAGE MACHINE	7/25/2006	11/459822
United States of America	BEVERAGE FRESHNESS DETECTING AND INDICATING	1/26/2007	
United States of	SYSTEMS BEVERAGE SERVER	7/21/2003	11/627851
America United States of	BEVERAGE SERVER WITH	5/21/2007	10/624284
America United States of	DRIP TRAY ASSEMBLY BREW STRENGTH CONTROL	3/2/2007	11/751448
America United States of	BREWER	3/12/2010	11/681588
America United States of	BREWER	3/12/2010	29/357507
America United States of	BREWER CALIBRATION	4/12/2007	29/357514
America United States of America	SYSTEM BREWER HAVING A PROGRAMMABLE	7/23/2007	11/577174
United States of America	TEMPERATURE COMPONENT BREWER INCLUDING SUBSTANCE REMOVAL ASSEMBLY	10/28/2010	11/718624 12/990190
United States of America	BREWER SYSTEM INCLUDING PERVASIVE RFID SENSING FOR SERVERS	9/1/2010	12/920581
United States of America	BREWER SYSTEM WITH ACTIVE BREWING MECHANISM AND BUFFER RESERVOIR PISTON COMPRESSION OF BREWING SUBSTANCE	9/24/2010	12/934362
United States of America	BREWER WITH AIR EVACUATION	9/14/2007	11/855868

Page 1 of 4

-	Country Reme		Filed.	୍ୟୁ ବିଦ୍ୟୁ କ୍ରମ୍ୟୁ କ୍ର
	United States of America	CARAFE	10/12/2009	20/245206
	United States of	COMPONENT MIXING	5/17/2010	29/345206
	America	METHOD, APPARATUS AND	3/1//2010	•
		SYSTEM		12/781740
	United States of	COMPONENT MIXING	10/12/2009	
	America	METHOD, APPARATUS AND		40/50004.4
	United States of	SYSTEM DEVICE AND METHOD FOR	8/29/2005	12/526014
	America	REDUCING CARAFE	0/29/2003	
		SPLASHING		11/162111
	United States of	FILL TUBE LINER	10/15/2003	•
	America			10/531566
	United States of	FLEXIBLE SPRAY HEAD	10/22/2009	
	America United States of	FLEXIBLE SPRAY HEAD	10/04/0010	61/254081 12/909213
	America	PLEXIBLE SPRAT HEAD	10/21/2010	12/909213
	United States of	FLUID LEVEL MEASURING	5/7/2010	•
	America	DEVICE FOR BEVERAGE	0///2010	
	and the	DISPENSER		12/775906
	United States of	FUNNEL BLOCKING	9/29/2005	
	America	APPARATUS AND METHODS		•
		OFUSE		10/551542
	United States of	GAS ELIMINATING CONTROL	8/4/2006	
	America	VALVE	E 14 0 10 0 0 0	11/462583
	United States of America	GAS VENTING SYSTEM	5/19/2008	42/422020
	United States of	HEATED SUBSTANCE	1/14/2005	12/122920
	America	RESERVOIR BAFFLE	171-72000	10/522005
	United States of	INSULATED DISPENSE TUBE	4/27/2006	10/022000
	America	SERVER		11/380568
	United States of	LIME TOLERANT BREWING	4/28/2008	
	America	SYSTEM AND METHOD		12/091800
	United States of	LINE PRESSURE BREWER	7/6/2007	
	America	LOOSE COFFEE ADDADATUS	40/0/000	11/813503
	United States of America	LOOSE COFFEE APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND METHOD	10/9/2006	40/500777
	United States of	LOOSE COFFEE TRANSFER	2/1/2007	10/599777
	America	SYSTEM	2/1/2001	11/670315
	United States of	METHOD OF LIMITING	3/26/2007	11/0/0010
	America	BREWER OPERATION TO		
		AUTHORIZED SUBSTANCES		11/691408
	United States of	MULTIPLE HOT WATER	8/23/2005	
	America	DISPENSING SYSTEM		11/209376
	United States of	NOZZLE FLOW CONTROL	10/11/2010	12/901906
	America	STRUCTURE	10/12/2000	
	United States of America	NOZZLE FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE	10/12/2009	64/050707
	United States of		8/9/2010	61/250797
	America		5/5/2010	12/746453
				1211 10 100

	Cominy Name		Filledi 🗀 🖰	App No .
	United States of	POWER CIRCUITRY FOR	7/1/2005	
	America	BEVERAGE APPARATUS	40/40/0000	10/541338
	United States of America	PRODUCT COOLING SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS	12/16/2009	
	, unchoa	TO REDUCE HEAT TRANSFER		61/287081
	United States of	RECONFIGURABLE CONTROL	8/9/2007	01/20/001
	America	PANEL		11/836671
	United States of	REMOTE BEVERAGE	9/14/2007	•
	America	EQUIPMENT MONITORING		
		AND CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD		
	United States of	REMOVEABLE HOPPER	10/20/2005	11/908779
	America	GRINDER	10/20/2003	10/553978
	United States of	RESETTABLE COUNT UP	8/20/2009	10/333310
	America	TIMER FOR BEVERAGE		
	Haita d Otata a af	DISPENSER	0/00/0040	61/235656
	United States of America	RESETTABLE COUNT-UP TIMER FOR BEVERAGE	8/20/2010	12/860157
	711101100	DISPENSE		
	United States of	RETAINED LOOSE COFFEE	11/8/2007	
	America	CONTAINER AND METHOD		11/913920
	United States of America	SIDE EXIT FAUCET SERVER	11/18/2008	10/00/1050
	United States of	SINGLE CUP BREWER	3/13/2010	12/301256
	America	ON VOLL OUT BIXLEVELY	0/10/2010	61/313737
	United States of	SOLUABLE BEVERAGE	4/23/2009	3 11 3 1 3 1 3 1
	America	SYSTEM WITH LIQUID		
		FLAVOR DISPENSING	-10-10-0-	12/429100
	United States of America	SUBSTANCE HOLDER WITH REMOVABLE INSERT	5/27/2005	44/440070
	United States of	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	5/19/2006	11/140673
	America	MAINTAINING DISTRIBUTOR	0, 10,200	a .
		LOYALTY		11/419449
	United States of	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	4/14/2005	11/105676
	America	TESTING BEVERAGE APPARATUS BEFORE		
•		SHIPMENT		
	United States of	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF	1/26/2005	
	America	MAINTAINING DISTRIBUTOR	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		LOYALTY		10/522639
	United States of	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING	4/6/2007	•
	America	BEVERAGES	10/0/0000	11/576877
	United States of America	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	12/9/2002	
	runenoa	MONITORING AND BILLING		•
		FOOD PREPARATION		
		EQUIPMENT AND PRODUCT		10/169055
	United States of	TEMPERATURE CONTROL	1/14/2005	
	America	SYSTEM		10/521613

Country Name	MUQ	ালীতে এমূচ ক্রি	
United States of	WATER BATH REFILL	5/21/2007	
America	SYSTEM	11/751546	